

IFB #CA-101723 Invitation for Bids for Indefinite Delivery-Indefinite Quantity Construction Contracts in the State of California

Bid Due Date: October 17, 2023, 4:30 p.m., Central Time

Sourcewell, a State of Minnesota local government entity and public agency, is issuing this Invitation for Bids (IFB) on behalf of its participating entities to create indefinite delivery-indefinite quantity construction (IDIQ) contracts that may be used by those participating entities for projects related to construction or the repair, alteration, modernization, or renovation of buildings, structures, or other real property.

This IFB consists of the following parts:

- 1. Invitation for Bids, including Map of Regions
- 2. Template IDIQ Construction Contract
- 3. IDIQ Contract General Terms and Conditions
- 4. Construction Task Catalog
- 5. Technical Specifications

A full copy of the IFB can be found on the Sourcewell Procurement Portal (https://proportal.sourcewell-mn.gov), and only bids submitted through the Sourcewell Procurement Portal will be considered. Bids are due no later than October 17, 2023, at 4:30 p.m. Central Time, and late bids will not be considered.

Solicitation Schedule

Notice of Solicitation Published: September 12, 2023

Pre-bid Conference: September 26, 2023, 12:00 p.m., Central Time

Question Submission Deadline: October 10, 2023, 4:30 p.m., Central Time

Bid Due Date: October 17, 2023, 4:30 p.m., Central Time

Late responses will not be considered.

Opening: October 17, 2023, 6:30 p.m., Central Time

See Article VII. G. for more information.

Rev. 4/2023 Sourcewell IFB #CA-101723

I. ABOUT SOURCEWELL AND ITS PARTICIPATING ENTITIES

Sourcewell is a State of Minnesota local government and public agency created under the laws of the State of Minnesota (Minnesota Statutes Section 123A.21) that facilitates a competitive public solicitation and contract award process for the benefit of its participating entities across the United States. It has the authority to develop and offer, among other services, joint purchasing services to its participating entities. Sourcewell's solicitation process complies with State of Minnesota law and policies.

Sourcewell's participating entities in the State of California may include:

- Federal and state government
- Cities, towns, and counties/parishes
- Education service cooperatives
- K-12 and higher education
- Tribal government
- Some nonprofit
- Other public entities

II. INDEFINITE DELIVERY-INDEFINITE QUANTITY CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM

Sourcewell is soliciting bids for its IDIQ construction program. IDIQ contracting offers participating entities access to competitively solicited and awarded contracts for projects related to construction or the repair, alteration, modernization, or renovation of buildings, structures, or other real property.

Sourcewell has engaged The Gordian Group, Inc. (Gordian) to provide management of its IDIQ construction program. In this role, Gordian provides support to Sourcewell in the administration of the program, including: preparing Construction Task Catalogs and related technical specifications, providing information management systems and licenses to contractors, training to contractors, administering fee collection, consulting services to Sourcewell, and assisting with proposal package or work order development. Participating Entities access Sourcewell IDIQ contracts resulting from this IFB through relevant purchasing authority, and work directly with Contractors awarded through this IFB.

Under IDIQ, an awarded Contractor furnishes management, labor, materials, equipment, and incidental design support needed to perform the work. Details of the program's operation can be found within the Contract, and General Terms and Conditions document included in this IFB.

III. REQUIRED BIDDER QUALIFICATIONS

In determining a Bidder's responsibility and ability to perform under a Contract, Sourcewell has the right to investigate and request information concerning the financial condition, experience record, personnel, equipment, facilities, business location(s) and organization of the Bidder, the Bidder's record with environmental regulations, and the claims and litigation history of the Bidder. Sourcewell reserves the right to verify the Bidder's information and may request clarification from a Bidder.

A. A Bidder's business must be normally engaged in performing the type of work specified within this IFB and must have adequate organization, facilities, equipment, and personnel to ensure prompt and efficient service to a Sourcewell participating entity (as solely determined by Sourcewell).

- B. Bidders responding to a General Building solicitation must be willing and capable of providing all or a majority of the various types of construction work as specified in the Construction Task Catalog either through its own forces or by using subcontractors. Bidder must provide documentation of all applicable required licensure(s).
- C. Bidders responding to Paving, Roofing/Waterproofing, Plumbing, Sanitation System, Flooring, Abatement Services, Landscaping, Painting, Low Voltage Systems, Fire Protection, Mechanical/HVAC, Electrical, Solar, and/or Limited Specialty Contracts (C-61) solicitations must perform at least 51% of all contracted work with its own organization and forces. The percentage calculation does not include field superintendents or office management personnel.
- D. Bidders must demonstrate a physical presence within the geographic boundary of the region(s), or adjacent region(s) to which they are bidding as identified in the Map of Sourcewell Contract Regions.

IV. BID OVERVIEW AND PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS

- A. <u>REQUESTED INDEFINITE DELIVERY-INDEFINITE QUANTITY CONSTRUCTION SERVICES</u>. The IDIQ services specified include General Building, Paving, Roofing/Waterproofing, Plumbing, Sanitation System, Flooring, Abatement Services, Landscaping, Painting, Low Voltage Systems, Fire Protection, Mechanical/HVAC, Electrical, Solar, and Limited Specialty Contracts. At this time, no specific projects have been identified; work and work volume from any resulting contract are not guaranteed. Specific description of work and summary of duties for each category of construction can be found in the Technical Specifications.
- B. <u>PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS</u>. Strict compliance with the following instructions is required for properly preparing a bid. Before submitting a bid, it is the responsibility of each Bidder to:
 - 1) Examine the IFB Documents thoroughly;
 - Consider all applicable federal, state and local laws, regulations, ordinances, and procurement codes that may affect costs, progress, performance, or furnishing of a participating entity's work; and,
 - 3) Notify Sourcewell of all conflicts, errors, or discrepancies in the IFB Documents of which Bidder knows.

The submission of a Bid constitutes a representation by the Bidder to Sourcewell that it has complied with the above requirements and that, without exception, its Bid is premised upon performing and furnishing the Work required by this IFB.

Bidders should include all relevant information in its bid. Sourcewell cannot consider information that is not provided in the bid.

C. <u>ESTIMATED CONTRACT VALUE AND USAGE</u>. Based on past volume of similar contracts, the estimated annual value of each contract resulting from this IFB is \$5,797,275. Sourcewell anticipates considerable activity under the contract(s) awarded from this IFB; however, work and work volume from any resulting contract are not guaranteed.

V. BID PRICING

A. <u>CONSTRUCTION TASK CATALOG AND ADJUSTMENT FACTOR</u>. In order to evaluate bid pricing and the retain consistency within contract pricing, Sourcewell uses Gordian's proprietary Construction Task Catalog (CTC). The CTC as a comprehensive listing of specific repair and construction related Tasks, together with a specific unit of measurement and a pre-set unit price (Unit Price). All Unit Prices within the CTC are based on local labor, material, and equipment prices for the direct cost of construction.

Under this IFB, Bidders will offer price adjustments (Adjustment Factors) that will be applied to CTC Unit Prices. The Adjustment Factors represent either an increase to the present Unit Prices (such as 1.1000) or a decrease from the preset Unit Prices (such as 0.9800).

A participating entity's cost for a specific task will be determined by multiplying the preset Unit Prices by the appropriate quantities and by the appropriate Adjustment Factor (e.g., specific task cost = preset unit price in CTC * quantity needed * Adjustment Factor).

- 1) Each Bidder must submit 3 Adjustment Factors to be applied to every task in the CTC. The bid must be either an adjustment "decrease from" (e.g. 0.9800) or "increase to" (e.g. 1.1000) the Unit Prices listed in the CTC.
- 2) The Bidder's Adjustment Factors must include all of the Bidder's direct and indirect costs. This includes, but is not limited to, its costs for overhead, profit, bond premiums above the reimbursable amount, insurance, mobilization, purchase order proposal development, and all contingencies in connection therewith. See pages 00t-1 00-6 of the CTC for a complete explanation of what is and is not included in the Unit Prices. Note, where applicable, the bidder must comply with all applicable prevailing wage laws. The wage rates in the CTC were current at the time these IFB Documents were issued.
 - a. The first Adjustment Factor will be applied to work to be accomplished during Normal Working Hours and are performed on projects that **do require** prevailing wage rates.
 - b. The second Adjustment Factor will be applied to work to be accomplished during Other Than Normal Working Hours and are performed on projects that **do require** prevailing wage rates.
 - c. *The third Adjustment Factor* will be applied to work to be accomplished at secured facilities/OSHPD that **do require** prevailing wage rates.
 - d. *The fourth Adjustment Factor* will be applied to work to be accomplished on all union wage projects.
 - e. The fifth Adjustment Factor will be for work tasks not identified in the Construction Task Catalog. IQCC includes a provision for establishing of prices for Work requirements which are within the general scope of IQCC but were not included in the CTC at the time of Contract award. These Tasks are referred to as "Non Pre-priced Tasks (NPP)." NPP Tasks may require new specifications and drawings and may subsequently be incorporated into the CTC. The bidders will offer an Adjustment Factor to be applied to the actual material, equipment, and labor cost for NPP work Tasks.
- 3) Adjustment Factors may be specified to the fourth decimal place. For example:

1	1	0	0	0

0 . 9	8	0	0
-------	---	---	---

4) For bid evaluation purposes only, the following weighing of the Adjustment factors will be used to determine the Combined Adjustment Factor. Complete the following information within the Sourcewell Procurement Portal:

Adjustment Factors	Weight
Normal Working Hours – Prevailing Wage Rate Projects	50%
Other Than Normal Working Hours – Prevailing Wage Rate Projects	15%
Secured/OSHPD Prevailing Wage Rate Projects	15%
All Union Wage Projects	10%
Non-Pre-Priced Adjustment Factor	10%

B. <u>ADMINISTRATIVE FEES</u>. Awarded contractors must pay an administrative fee in exchange for the administration of the contracts by Sourcewell and Sourcewell's contract administrator, Gordian. The bidder must include the administrative fee in calculating the Contractor's Adjustment Factors.

Detailed information about Sourcewell's administrative fee can be found in Article VII. B of the General Terms and Conditions.

VI. CONTRACT

Bidders awarded a contract will be required to execute the Contract (including its General Terms and Conditions) attached to this IFB.

VII. BIDDING PROCESS

- A. <u>PRE-BID CONFERENCE</u>. Sourcewell will hold a non-mandatory pre-bid conference via webcast on the date and time noted in the Solicitation Schedule and on the Sourcewell Procurement Portal. The purpose of this conference is to allow potential bidders to ask questions regarding this IFB. Information about the webcast will be sent to all entities that have registered for this solicitation opportunity through their Sourcewell Procurement Portal Vendor Account. Pre-bid conference attendance is optional but highly encouraged.
- B. <u>QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS IFB AND ORAL COMMUNICATION</u>. Any questions regarding this IFB must be submitted through the Sourcewell Procurement Portal. The deadline for submission of questions is found in the Solicitation Schedule and on the Sourcewell Procurement Portal. Answers to questions will be issued through an addendum to this IFB. Repetitive questions will be summarized into a single answer and identifying information will be removed from the submitted questions.

All questions, whether specific to a Bidder or generally related to the IFB, must be submitted using this process. Do not contact individual Sourcewell staff (or any representative of Gordian) to ask questions or request information as this may disqualify the Bidder from responding to this IFB. Sourcewell will not respond to questions submitted after the deadline.

C. <u>ADDENDA</u>. Sourcewell may modify this IFB; however, no Addenda will be issued later than 5 days prior to the Bid Due Date, except an Addendum that withdraws or postpones this IFB. Addenda issued by Sourcewell become a part of the IFB and will be delivered to potential Bidders through the Sourcewell Procurement Portal. Sourcewell accepts no liability in connection with the delivery of any addenda.

Before a bid will be accepted through the Sourcewell Procurement Portal, all addenda, if any, must be acknowledged by the Bidder by checking the box for each addendum. It is the responsibility of the Bidder to check for any addenda that may have been issued up to the solicitation due date and time.

If an addendum is issued after a Bidder submitted its Bid, the Sourcewell Procurement Portal will WITHDRAW the submission and change the Bidder's Bid status to INCOMPLETE. The Bidder can view this status change in the "MY BIDS" section of the Sourcewell Procurement Portal Vendor Account. The Bidder is solely responsible to check the "MY BIDS" section of the Sourcewell Procurement Portal Vendor Account periodically after submitting its Bid (and up to the Bid due date). If the Bidder's Bid status has changed to INCOMPLETE, the Bidder is solely responsible to:

- 1) make any required adjustments to its bid,
- 2) acknowledge the addenda, and
- 3) ensure the re-submitted bid is received through the Sourcewell Procurement Portal no later than the Bid Due Date and time shown in the Solicitation Schedule above.
- D. <u>BID SUBMISSION</u>. Bidder's complete bid must be submitted through the Sourcewell Procurement Portal no later than the date and time specified in the Solicitation Schedule and on the Sourcewell Procurement Portal. Any other form of bid submission, whether electronic, paper, or otherwise, will not be considered by Sourcewell. Late bids will not be considered. It is the Bidder's sole responsibility to ensure that the bid is received on time. To ensure receipt of the latest information and updates via email regarding this solicitation, or if the Bidder has obtained this IFB from a third party, the onus is on the Bidder to create a Sourcewell Procurement Portal Vendor Account and register for this solicitation opportunity.

Within the Procurement Portal, all bids must be digitally acknowledged by an authorized representative of the Bidder attesting that the information contained in in the bid is true and accurate. By submitting a bid, Bidder warrants that the information provided is true, correct, and reliable for purposes of evaluation for potential contract award. The submission of inaccurate, misleading, or false information is grounds for disqualification from a contract award and may subject the Bidder to remedies available by law.

It is recommended that Bidders allow sufficient time to upload the bid and to resolve any issues that may arise. The time and date that a bid is received by Sourcewell is solely determined by the Sourcewell Procurement Portal web clock. In the event of problems with the Sourcewell Procurement Portal, follow the instructions for technical support posted in the portal. It may take up to 24 hours to respond to certain issues.

Upon successful submission of a bid, the Portal will automatically generate a confirmation email to the Bidder. If the Bidder does not receive a confirmation email, contact Sourcewell's support provider at support@bidsandtenders.ca.

- E. GENERAL BID REQUIREMENTS. Bids must be:
 - In substantial compliance with the requirements of this IFB or it will be considered nonresponsive and be rejected
 - Complete—a bid will be rejected if it is conditional or incomplete
 - Submitted in English
 - Valid and irrevocable for 180 days following the Bid Due Date

Any and all costs incurred in responding to this IFB will be borne by the Bidder.

- F. <u>BID MODIFICATION WITHDRAWAL</u>. A submitted bid may not be modified, withdrawn, or cancelled by the Bidder for a period of 180 calendar days following the time and date designated for the receipt of bids. Prior to the deadline for submission of bids, any bid submitted may be modified or withdrawn through the Sourcewell Procurement Portal.
- G. <u>OPENING</u>. The Opening of Bids will be conducted electronically through the Sourcewell Procurement Portal. A list of all Bidders will be made publicly available in the Sourcewell Procurement Portal after the Bid Due Date, but no later than the Opening time listed in the Solicitation Schedule.

To view the list of Bidders, verify that the Sourcewell Procurement Portal opportunities list search is set to "All" or "Closed." The solicitation status will automatically change to "Closed" after the Bid Due Date and Time.

VIII. EVALUATION AND AWARD

- A. <u>EVALUATION</u>. Only responsive bids will be evaluated. A responsive bid must have been submitted on time and materially satisfy all mandatory requirements identified in this IFB. Deviations or exceptions stipulated in Bidder's response, while possibly necessary in the view of the Bidder, may result in disqualification.
- B. <u>AWARD(S)</u>. It is the intent of Sourcewell to award each Contract to the lowest, responsive, responsible Bidder(s) based on the Combined Adjustment Factor as calculated by Sourcewell within each Region.
- C. <u>CONTRACT TERM.</u> The term of the resulting contract(s) awarded by Sourcewell under this solicitation will be one year. Sourcewell and Contractor may agree to up to five additional one-year extensions. Sourcewell retains the right to consider additional extensions beyond six years as required under exceptional circumstances.

A Bidder will not be awarded more than one same scope Contract within any Region. The maximum number of contracts to be initially awarded for each geographic region and contract type are reflected in the tables below:

Region 1:	
General Building	2 Contracts
Electrical	2 Contracts
Mechanical/HVAC	2 Contracts
Paving	2 Contracts

Region 2:		
General Building	2 Contracts	
Electrical	2 Contracts	
Mechanical/HVAC	2 Contracts	
Paving	2 Contracts	

Region 3:	
General Building	2 Contracts
Electrical	2 Contracts
Mechanical/HVAC	2 Contracts
Paving	2 Contracts

Region 4:		
General Building	6 Contracts	
Electrical	2 Contracts	
Mechanical/HVAC	2 Contracts	
Paving	2 Contracts	

Region 5:		
General Building	6 Contracts	
Electrical	2 Contracts	
Mechanical/HVAC	2 Contracts	
Paving	2 Contracts	

Region 6:		
General Building	6 Contracts	
Electrical	2 Contracts	

Mechanical/HVAC	2 Contracts
Paving	2 Contracts
Roofing/Waterproofing	2 Contracts

Region 7:		
General Building	6 Contracts	
Electrical	4 Contracts	
Mechanical/HVAC	4 Contracts	
Paving	4 Contracts	
Roofing/Waterproofing	4 Contracts	
Flooring	4 Contracts	
Abatement Services	4 Contracts	
Landscaping	2 Contracts	
Painting	2 Contracts	

Region 8:	
General Building	20 Contracts
Electrical	6 Contracts
Mechanical/HVAC	6 Contracts
Paving	6 Contracts
Roofing/Waterproofing	6 Contracts
Flooring	4 Contracts
Abatement Services	4 Contracts
Painting	4 Contracts
Low Voltage Systems	4 Contracts
Fire Protection	2 Contracts
Plumbing	4 Contracts
Sanitation Systems	4 Contracts
Limited Specialty Contracts (C-61)	6 Contracts

Region 9:	
General Building	8 Contracts

Electrical	4 Contracts
Mechanical/HVAC	4 Contracts
Paving	4 Contracts
Roofing/Waterproofing	4 Contracts
Flooring	4 Contracts
Abatement Services	4 Contracts
Painting	2 Contracts
Plumbing	4 Contracts
Landscaping	2 Contracts
Solar	2 Contracts

Region 10:	
General Building	4 Contracts
Electrical	2 Contracts
Mechanical/HVAC	2 Contracts
Painting	2 Contracts
Roofing/Waterproofing	2 Contracts

Sourcewell reserves the right to award additional contracts from this solicitation, above the stated maximum number, if it is determined to be in the best interests of Sourcewell and participating entities, for a period of 180 Days (or longer, if mutually agreeable to both the bidder and Sourcewell).

Sourcewell retains the right to waive any informality in a Bidder's response. Sourcewell reserves the right to reject all bids and advertise again if, in Sourcewell's opinion, the bids received do not meet or exceed the minimum needs and expectations of Sourcewell and its participating entities.

Competitive Range. If Sourcewell receives a wide margin of bid Adjustment Factors, either too high or too low, then the Sourcewell Bid evaluation committee may establish a Competitive Range for the IFB. If it is determined that a Bidder's Combined Adjustment Factor is too far outside the Competitive Range, then the Bidder can be removed from consideration. The Bidder will be notified that it was determined to be outside the Competitive Range after award of the contracts.

Unbalanced Bid. A Bid may be removed from consideration if it is determined that the Bidder has mathematically unbalanced its Bid to gain a competitive advantage. The Bid will be considered to be unbalanced if any Adjustment Factor is found to not cover the contractor's reasonable actual cost. Those costs would include a reasonable prorated share of its anticipated profit, overhead cost, and other indirect costs that the bidder anticipates for the performance of the work as determined by the Sourcewell Bid Review Committee.

Other Than Normal Working Hours Adjustment Factors. A Bidder's Other Than Normal Working Hours Adjustment Factors must be higher or equal to its Normal Working Hours Adjustment Factors.

IX. ASSIGNMENT OF WORK

See the Contract, and General Terms and Conditions for a detailed description of how work will be assigned.

X. PROTESTS OF AWARDS

Any protest made under this IFB by a Bidder must be in writing, addressed to Sourcewell's Executive Director, and delivered to the Sourcewell office located at 202 12th Street NE, P.O. Box 219, Staples, MN 56479. All documents that comprise the complete protest package must be received no later than 10 calendar days following Sourcewell's notice of contract award(s) or non-award and must be time stamped by Sourcewell no later than 4:30 p.m., Central Time.

A protest must allege a procedural or technical defect, with supporting documentation. A request for reevaluation of a bid's content will not be entertained.

A protest must include the following items:

- The name, address, and telephone number of the protester
- The original signature of the protester or its representative
- Identification of the solicitation by IFB number
- A precise statement of the relevant facts
- Identification of the alleged breakdown in procedure or technical issues
- Identification of the legal or factual basis
- Any additional supporting documentation
- Protest bond in the amount of \$20,000, except where prohibited by law or treaty

Protests that do not address these elements will not be reviewed.

XI. RIGHTS RESERVED

This IFB does not commit Sourcewell to award any contract, and a bid may be rejected if it is nonresponsive, conditional, incomplete, conflicting, or misleading. Bids that contain false statements or do not support an attribute or condition stated by the Bidder may be rejected.

Sourcewell reserves the right to:

- Modify or cancel this IFB at any time
- Reject any and all bids received
- Reject bids that do not comply with the provisions of this IFB
- Independently verify any information provided in a Bid
- Disqualify any Bidder that does not meet the requirements of this IFB, is debarred or suspended by the United States or Canada, State of Minnesota, participating entity's state; has an officer, or other key personnel, who have been charged with a serious crime; or is bankrupt, insolvent, or where bankruptcy or insolvency are a reasonable prospect;
- Waive or modify any informalities, irregularities, or inconsistencies in the bids received
- Clarify any part of a bid

- Award a contract if only one responsive bid is received if it is in the best interest of participating entities
- Award a contract to one or more Bidders if it is in the best interest of participating entities

XII. DISPOSITION OF BIDS

All materials submitted in response to this IFB will become property of Sourcewell and will become public record in accordance with Minnesota Statutes Section 13.591. It is the Bidder's responsibility to clearly identify any data submitted that it considers to be protected. Bidder must also include a justification for the classification citing the applicable Minnesota law.

Sourcewell will not consider the prices submitted by the Bidder to be confidential, proprietary, or trade secret materials. Financial information, including financial statements, provided by a Bidder is not considered trade secret under the statutory definition.

The Bidder understands that Sourcewell will reject bids that are marked confidential nonpublic, either substantially or in their entirety.

[Map of Regions to Follow]

MAP OF SOURCEWELL CONTRACT REGIONS

Solicitation #CA-101723



Region 1		
Colusa	Humboldt	Tehama
Del Norte	Lake	Trinity
Glenn	Mendocino	

Region 2		
Butte	Plumas	Sierra
Lassen	Shasta	Siskiyou
Modac		

Region 3		
El Dorado	Placer	Sutter
Nevada	Sacramento	Yuba

Region 4		
Contra Costa	Napa	Sonoma
Marin	Solano	Yolo

Region 5		
Fresno	Merced	Stanislaus
Kings	San Joaquin	Tulare
Madera		

Region 6		
Alameda	San Francisco	Santa Clara
Monterey	San Mateo	Santa Cruz
San Benito		

Region 7		
Kern	Santa Barbara	Ventura
San Luis Obispo		

Region 8		
Los Angeles	Riverside	San Bernardino
Orange		

Region 9		
Imperial	San Diego	

Region 10		
Alpine	Inyo	Mono
Amador	Mariposa	Tuolumne
Calaveras		



09/13/2023

Addendum No. 1

Solicitation Number: IFB #CA-101723

Solicitation Name: Indefinite Delivery-Indefinite Quantity Construction - California

Consider the following to be part of the above-titled solicitation documents. The remainder of the documents remain unchanged.

Updated San Diego Housing Commission Provisions, Terms and Conditions, Forms, have been uploaded to the document section of the bid details page. The document originally posted for this IFB as a .ZIP file entitled "San_Diego_Housing_Commission_Provisions,_Terms_and_Conditions,_Forms" has been removed and the updated Provisions, Terms and Conditions, and Forms have been uploaded to the Sourcewell Procurement Portal. Please download the .ZIP folder again, now entitled "Updated_San_Diego_Housing_Commission_Provisions,_Terms_and_Conditions,_Forms" to ensure you have the correct documents.

The following listed original files has been removed from the IFB: San_Diego_Housing_Commission_Provisions,_Terms_and_Conditions,_Forms

The following listed files have been inserted in the IFB and are found in the revised .ZIP file: Updated_ San_Diego_Housing_Commission_Provisions,_Terms_and_Conditions,_Forms

End of Addendum

Acknowledgement of this Addendum to IFB CA-101723 posted to the Sourcewell Procurement Portal on 09/13/2023, is required at the time of proposal submittal.



09/13/2023

Addendum No. 2

Solicitation Number: IFB #CA-101723

Solicitation Name: Indefinite Delivery-Indefinite Quantity Construction - California

Consider the following to be part of the above-titled solicitation documents. The remainder of the documents remain unchanged.

Question 1:

CTC specs for region 4,6,7,8 appear to be damaged files and are unable to be opened. Can new files please be uploaded?

Answer 1:

An error in downloading the files contained in ZIP folder IFB_CA-101723_CTC(s),_Contract_Template,_Technical_Specifications,_Terms_and_Conditions has been identified.

The folder posted to the documents section for this IFB entitled "IFB_CA-101723_CTC(s),_Contract_Template,_Technical_Specifications,_Terms_and_Conditions.zip" has been updated with new CTC's for Region's 4, 5, 6, and 7. Please redownload the folder to access these new CTC documents.

End of Addendum

Acknowledgement of this Addendum to IFB CA-101723 posted to the Sourcewell Procurement Portal on 09/13/2023, is required at the time of proposal submittal.



09/19/2023

Addendum No. 3

Solicitation Number: IFB #CA-101723

Solicitation Name: Indefinite Delivery-Indefinite Quantity Construction - California

Consider the following Questions and Answers to be part of the above-titled solicitation documents. The remainder of the documents remain unchanged.

Question 1:

Can past awarded adjustment factors be provided?

Answer 1:

Contract documentation, including the bid tabulation, for past solicitations is maintained on the Sourcewell website. For examples of current Sourcewell-awarded IDIQ contracts, navigate to the page on the Sourcewell website at the following address: https://www.sourcewell-mn.gov/cooperative-purchasing-ezigc/search.

Question 2:

The ZIP folder titled

"Updated_San_Diego_Housing_Commission_Provisions,_Terms_and_Conditions,_Forms" cannot be opened, the error states that the path is too long. Is it possible to shorten the name of the file so it can be opened?

Answer 2:

An error in downloading the files contained in ZIP folder "Updated_San_Diego_Housing_Commission_Provisions,_Terms_and_Conditions,_Forms" has been identified.

The file name under the heading

"Updated_San_Diego_Housing_Commission_Provisions,_Terms_and_Conditions,_Forms" has been shortened and can now be opened. Download this file to access the documents.

Question 3:

We have reviewed the IFB documents but do not find any bid submission documents? Are the bid documents going to be released at a later date?

Answer 3:

All solicitation documents have been uploaded to the Sourcewell Procurement Portal. All bids must be submitted through the Sourcewell Procurement Portal.

End of Addendum

Acknowledgement of this Addendum to IFB #CA-101723 posted to the Sourcewell Procurement Portal on 09/19/2023, is required at the time of proposal submittal.



09/25/2023

Addendum No. 4

Solicitation Number: IFB #CA-101723

Solicitation Name: Indefinite Delivery-Indefinite Quantity Construction - California

Consider the following to be part of the above-titled solicitation documents. The remainder of the documents remain unchanged.

Due to a technical error, Table 1: Bidder Identity, was omitted. This table has now been added to the Sourcewell Procurement Portal.

Question 1:

I am unclear on the bonding requirement necessary for this bid. What are the bonding requirements to submit a bid to this solicitation? Do we present our current bonding capability, and then Sourcewell determines if it is sufficient for the contract? Or is there a given level of bonding capability that we need to show?

Answer 1:

The bonding requirement to submit a bid for this solicitation is to simply provide a current letter from your bonding company stating what your capacity is. It is up to you and the bonding company to determine how best to present this information, but typically a single and aggregate total is provided.

On a per project basis, additional bonds may be required by the Participating Entity. Refer to General Terms and Conditions, specifically article IV, L, Bonds: Payment and Performance or Material and Workmanship.

End of Addendum

Acknowledgement of this Addendum to IFB #CA-101723 posted to the Sourcewell Procurement Portal on 09/25/2023, is required at the time of proposal submittal.



09/29/2023

Addendum No. 5

Solicitation Number: IFB #CA-101723

Solicitation Name: Indefinite Delivery-Indefinite Quantity Construction - California

Consider the following Questions and Answers to be part of the above-titled solicitation documents. The remainder of the documents remain unchanged.

Question 1:

If a Parent Company has multiple trade subsidiaries with separate tax identification numbers and business licenses, should they submit as the Parent Company listing the subsidiary groups and ID numbers? Should the subsidiaries all submit separately?

Answer 1:

A Parent Company may demonstrate its willingness and capability of providing all or a majority of the work as specified in the Construction Task Catalog through subcontracts with its subsidiary companies.

Article III, Part C requires Bidders responding to the trade-specific contract opportunities listed in the IFB to perform at least 51% of the contracted work through its own forces. If any Bidder for a trade-specific contract opportunity cannot itself complete at least 51% of the contracted work, the Bidder may be deemed nonresponsive.

Article IV, Part B states a Bid is a representation of the Bidder that "its Bid is premised upon performing and furnishing the Work required by this IFB." If a Bidder is not able to perform or furnish the Work as demonstrated through the requirements of Article III, the Bidder may be deemed nonresponsive.

Bidders should ensure it is responsive to the requirements as defined in Article III based upon the type of contract opportunity for which it intends to Bid.

Question 2:

What is the local office requirement?

Answer 2:

Refer to IFB Article III, D. "Bidders must demonstrate a physical presence within the geographic boundary of the region(s), or adjacent region(s) to which they are bidding as identified in the Map of Sourcewell Contract Regions."

Question 3:

The general contractor is to provide adjustment factors for self-performed tasks. Do we provide adjustment factors for subcontracted work as well?

Answer 3:

The general contractor will provide an adjustment factor to cover all tasks in the Construction Task Catalog. The adjustment factor includes work that may be self-performed or completed by a subcontractor.

Question 4:

Will as-built drawings be required in a specific format? i.e. CAD, Revit, Acrobat, basic hand drawn?

Answer 4:

The necessity and format of as-built drawings will be determined on a project-by-project basis and determined during the Joint Scope Meeting.

Question 5:

Regarding construction trailers, if the contractor does not need a trailer, but the owner is stating they want one for the project, then we use the catalog to add the trailer to the proposal? Does the catalog include power, furniture, etc.?

Answer 5:

If the owner is requiring an on-site construction trailer, then costs for the trailer, equipment, furniture, power can be pulled out of line items from the CTC. Determinations on this are often made during the Joint Scope Meeting.

Question 6:

We have a headquarter office in Los Angeles County and have a branch trailer office in Santa Barbara County. Can we use that trailer office address and bid the contract for Region 7?

Answer 6:

Refer to question two of this addendum and IFB Article III, D.

Question 7:
Is there an estimated number of bidders that you're expecting?
Answer 7:
No.

End of Addendum

Acknowledgement of this Addendum to IFB #CA-101723 posted to the Sourcewell Procurement Portal on 09/29/2023, is required at the time of proposal submittal.



10/02/2023

Addendum No. 6

Solicitation Number: IFB #CA-101723

Solicitation Name: Indefinite Delivery-Indefinite Quantity Construction - California

Consider the following Questions and Answers to be part of the above-titled solicitation documents. The remainder of the documents remain unchanged.

Question 1:

Can you please clarify if the bid opening on 10/17 is virtual and open for bidders to attend?

Answer 1:

Refer to Article V, Part G of the IFB also noted below for reference.

OPENING. The Opening of Bids will be conducted electronically through the Sourcewell Procurement Portal. A list of all Bidders will be made publicly available in the Sourcewell Procurement Portal after the Bid Due Date, but no later than the Opening time listed in the Solicitation Schedule.

Question 2:

What is the procedure for bidding on multiple contract opportunities within a region? For example there are 20 General Building contracts available in Region 8. To bid all 20 contracts do you change the factor for each contract and submit?

Answer 2:

You will only enter one set of adjustment factors for each trade per region being bid. The same adjustment factors are used for all the same trade opportunities. For example, there are 20 contract opportunities available for General Building in Region 8 and you will use one adjustment factor for all. The 20 lowest bids based on combined adjustment factors will receive a contract.

End of Addendum

Acknowledgement of this Addendum to IFB #CA-101723 posted to the Sourcewell Procurement Portal on 10/02/2023, is required at the time of proposal submittal.



10/11/2023

Addendum No. 7

Solicitation Number: IFB #CA-101723

Solicitation Name: Indefinite Delivery-Indefinite Quantity Construction - California

Consider the following Questions and Answers to be part of the above-titled solicitation documents. The remainder of the documents remain unchanged.

Question 1:

Is there a self performance requirement for bidders responding to a General Building solicitation?

Answer 1:

Refer to IFB Article III, Part B. "Bidders responding to a General Building solicitation must be willing and capable of providing all or a majority of the various types of construction work as specified in the Construction Task Catalog either through its own forces or by using subcontractors. Bidder must provide documentation of all applicable required licensure(s)."

Question 2:

For Table 3: Office Address(s), is the Contractor required to have a fully operating office in each region that its submitting the bids for? For example, would a physical office address of a Contractor's headquarter in Los Angeles County be suitable to submit for a bid for Region 9 (San Diego, Imperial)?

Answer 2:

Refer to IFB Article III, Part D. Each bidder must have a physical presence in or adjacent to each region to which they are submitting a bid. In the example, Los Angeles County is in Region 8 which is adjacent to Region 9 on the Map of Sourcewell Contract Regions making the office location in Los Angeles County suitable to bid in Region 9.

Question 3:

Can a contractor make a request to see a sample bid package?

Answer 3:

Contract documentation, including the bid tabulation, for past solicitations is maintained on the Sourcewell website. For examples of current Sourcewell-awarded IDIQ contracts, navigate to the page on the Sourcewell website at the following address: https://www.sourcewell-mn.gov/cooperative-purchasing-eziqc/search.

End of Addendum

Acknowledgement of this Addendum to IFB #CA-101723 posted to the Sourcewell Procurement Portal on 10/11/2023, is required at the time of proposal submittal.